TOWNSHIP OF UPPER DEERFIELD

RESOLUTION 22-29

APPOINTING CUMBERLAND SALEM REGIONAL MUNICIPAL COURT EMPLOYEES

WHEREAS, the Cumberland Salem Regional Municipal Court begin operations on January 30, 2012 in the Upper Deerfield Township Municipal Building; and

WHEREAS, the Cumberland Salem Regional Municipal Court Committee consisting of nine municipalities have made recommendations for the hiring of staff for the regional municipal court; and

WHEREAS, the court staff are employees of the Township of Upper Deerfield as host community of the shared service regional court and thereby are appointed annually by the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield to those positions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED; that Patricia Turkali is hereby appointed as Court Administrator for the Cumberland Salem Regional Municipal Court for a one-year term to expire December 31, 2022; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED; that Marion Higbee is hereby appointed as Deputy Court Administrator for the Cumberland Salem Regional Municipal Court for a one-year term to expire December 31, 2022; and

- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that Mariela Leon is hereby appointed as a full-time administrative violation clerk for the Cumberland Salem Regional Municipal Court for a one-year term to expire December 31, 2022; and
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that Mariella Hernandez, Larue Gerrell and Maryann Sheppard are hereby appointed as part time administrative violation clerks for the Cumberland Salem Regional Municipal Court for a one-year term to expire December 31, 2022; and
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that Brian Lucas is hereby appointed as part time court security for the Cumberland Salem Regional Municipal Court for a one-year term to expire December 31, 2022; and
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the appointed court employees will be paid in accordance with the most current Upper Deerfield Township resolution certifying salaries for 2022.

Moved By: John L. Daddario

Seconded By: Scott Smith

VOTING
James P. Crilley
John L. Daddario
Bruce T. Peterson
Scott Smith
Thomas Speranza

<u>In Favor</u>	<u>Against</u>	<u>Abstain</u>	Absent
X			
X			
X			
X			
X			

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of Resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield, in the County of Cumberland, at a meeting thereof held January 6, 2022.